

[This is required beginning with FY 2023 reporting].

3. Number of Assisted Applicants by Race. Grant recipients will report on assisted applicants by race according to standard census categories [This is required beginning with FY 2023 reporting].

4. Number of Assisted Applicants by Gender. Grant recipients will report on assisted applicants by gender [This is required beginning with FY 2023 reporting].

5. Number of Assisted Household Members by Ethnicity. Grant recipients will report on assisted household members by ethnicity according to standard census categories [This is optional for FY 2023 reporting and required beginning with FY 2024 reporting].

6. Number of Assisted Household Members by Race. Grant recipients will report on assisted household members by race according to standard census categories [This is optional for FY 2023

reporting and required beginning with FY 2024 reporting].

7. Number of Assisted Household Members by Gender. Grant recipients will report on assisted household members by gender [This is optional for FY 2023 reporting and required beginning with FY 2024 reporting].

The proposed additions will provide OCS with critical data that is needed to evaluate if LIHEAP is equitably serving communities across the country. The collection of demographic data including owner/renter status, race, ethnicity, and gender will allow OCS to conduct analysis disaggregated by these variables to assess whether the LIHEAP resources are equity distributed. Therefore, this data collection aligns with the goals of Executive Order 13985 (Advancing Racial Equity and Support for Underserved Communities Through the Federal Government). Additionally, collecting demographic data in LIHEAP will bring the program into alignment

with other programs across OCS including the Community Services Block Grant, which currently collects demographic data on beneficiaries, and Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP), which will collect demographic data on beneficiaries in FY 2023.

To minimize reporting burden to the greatest extent possible, and in recognition of the significant overlap in LIHEAP and LIHWAP grant recipients, OCS is proposing to use the same demographic measures included in the LIHWAP Annual Report in the LIHEAP Household Report. OCS has also removed the reporting requirements for applicant households by assistance type and poverty interval on the Household Report Long Form to offset some of the additional reporting burden entailed by the demographic data collection.

Respondents: State governments, tribal governments, U.S. territories, and the District of Columbia

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES

Instrument	Total number of respondents	Total number of responses per respondent	Average burden hours per response	Annual burden hours
Assisted Household Report-Long Form	56	1	67	3,752
Assisted Household Report-Short Form	151	1	10	1,510
Household Application	6,160,000	1	1	6,160,000

Estimated Total Annual Burden Hours: 6,165,262.

Please note that the above estimate accounts for the burden this data collection entails on LIHEAP applicants. In previous years, OCS has not included an estimate of the burden on households. While OCS does not mandate that LIHEAP grant recipients use a standard household application, we know that grant recipients collect many of the required Household Report data elements through their household application. The annual burden for the household application indicated above accounts for the time it will take LIHEAP applicants to provide the data required by the current Household Report as well as the proposed demographic data elements. To calculate this burden, we used an estimate for the annual number of LIHEAP household applicants multiplied by an average of an hour to provide the data required by the Household Report.

Authority: U.S.C. 8629 and 45 CFR.

Mary B. Jones,
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer.
[FR Doc. 2022-25336 Filed 11-21-22; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4184-80-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority; Correction

AGENCY: Office of Regulatory Affairs, Food and Drug Administration, Department of Health and Human Services.

ACTION: Notice; correction.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is correcting a notice entitled “Statement of Organization, Functions, and Delegations of Authority” that appeared in the **Federal Register** of September 28, 2022. The document announced the publication of a reorganization of the Office of Regulatory Affairs (ORA)

headquarters and field offices. This **Federal Register** notice (FRN) contained editorial errors. The FRN did not accurately list ORA’s new organization. The corrections depict the proper organizational components within ORA.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Glenda Barfell, Associate Commissioner for Regulatory Management Operations, Office of Regulatory Management Operations, Office of Regulatory Affairs, Food and Drug Administration, Element Building, Rm. 2002, 12420 Parklawn Dr., Rockville, MD 20857, 240-402-7562.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the **Federal Register** of Wednesday, September 28, 2022 (87 FR 58807), appearing on pages 58807 through 58810 in FR Doc. 2022-20996, the following corrections are made:

1. On page 58807, in the second column, “Data Analytics and Program Evaluation Staff (DCIA1)” is corrected to read “Data Analytics and Program Evaluation Staff (DCIA2).”
2. On page 58807, in the second column, “Division of Facilities and Property Management (DCIBBBB)” is

corrected to read “Division of Facilities and Property Management (DCIBBB).”

3. On page 58807, in the second column, “Laboratory Support Branch (DCIBBBB1)” is corrected to read “Laboratory Support Branch (DCIBBB1).”

4. On page 58807, in the third column, “Medical Products Travel Branch (DCIBBD2)” is corrected to read “Medical Products Foreign Travel Branch (DCIBBD2).”

5. On page 58807, in the third column, “Human and Animal Food Travel Branch (DCIBBD3)” is corrected to read “Human and Animal Food Foreign Travel Branch (DCIBBD3).”

6. On page 58808, in the first column, “Project Management Branch 1 (DCIDB1)” is corrected to read “Project Management Branch 1 (DCIDB2).”

7. On page 58808, in the first column, “Project Management Branch 2 (DCIDB2)” is corrected to read “Project Management Branch 2 (DCIDB3).”

8. On page 58808, in the first column, “Foreign Human and Animal Food Inspections Branch 1 (DCIEBA)” is corrected to read “Foreign Human and Animal Food Inspections Branch 1 (DCIEBA1).”

9. On page 58808, in the second column, “Human and Animal Food Investigations Branch 2 (DCIECF2)” is corrected to read “Human and Animal Food Compliance Branch (DCIECF2).”

10. On page 58808, in the second column, “Human and Animal Food Compliance Branch (DCIECF3)” is corrected to read “Human and Animal Food Investigations Branch 2 (DCIECF3).”

11. On page 58808, in the third column, “Chemistry Branch (DCIFCD1)” is corrected to read “Chemistry Branch (DCIFCD2).”

12. On page 58808, in the third column, “Microbiological Sciences Branch (DCIFCD2)” is corrected to read “Microbiological Sciences Branch (DCIFCD3).”

13. On page 58809, in the first column, “Bioresearch Monitoring Operations Staff (DCIGA1)” is corrected to read “Operations Staff (DCIGA1).”

14. On page 58809, in the first column, “Operations Staff (DCIGA2)” is corrected to read “Bioresearch Monitoring Dedicated Foreign Cadre Staff (DCIGA2).”

15. On page 58809, in the first column, “Bioresearch Monitoring Dedicated Foreign Cadre Staff (DCIGA3)” is removed.

16. On page 58809, in the second column, “Division of Information Disclosure Policy (DCIHBD)” is corrected to read “Division of Information Disclosure (DCIHBD).”

17. On page 58809, in the third column, “Disclosure Policy Branch (DCIHBD3)” is corrected to read “Disclosure Branch (DCIHBD3).”

18. On page 58809, in the third column, “Produce Branch (DCIHBD4)” is corrected to read “Produce Branch (DCIHA3).”

19. On page 58809, in the third column, “Imports Policy Branch (DCIHEA3)” and “Division of Planning and Evaluation (DCIHEB)” are removed.

20. On page 58809, in the third column, “Division of Enforcement (DCIHEC)” is corrected to read “Division of Compliance and Enforcement (DCIHEC).”

21. On page 58809, in the third column, “Recall Operations Branch (DCIHEC1)” is corrected to read “Recalls Branch (DCIHEC1).”

22. On page 58809, in the third column, “Northern Border Import Investigations Branch I (DCIIH1)” is corrected to read “Northern Border Import Investigations Branch I (DCIIH1).”

23. On page 58809, in the third column, “Northern Border Import Investigations Branch II (DCIIH2)” is corrected to read “Northern Border Import Investigations Branch II (DCIIH2).”

24. On page 58809, in the third column, “Northern Border Import Compliance Branch (DCIIH3)” is corrected to read “Northern Border Import Compliance Branch (DCIIH3).”

25. On page 58809, in the third column, “Office of Information Systems Management (DCIJ)” is corrected to read “Office of Information Systems Management (DCIK).”

26. On page 58809, in the third column, “Division of Enforcement Systems Solutions (DCIJA)” is corrected to read “Division of Enforcement Systems Solutions (DCIKA).”

27. On page 58809, in the third column, “Enforcement Systems Branch (DCIJA1)” is corrected to read “Enforcement Systems Branch (DCIKA1).”

28. On page 58810, in the first column, “Enforcement Data Management Branch (DCIJA2)” is corrected to read “Enforcement Data Management Branch (DCIKA2).”

29. On page 58810, in the first column, “Division of Import Systems Solutions (DCIJB)” is corrected to read “Division of Import Systems Solutions (DCIKB).”

30. On page 58810, in the first column, “Import Systems Branch (DCIJB1)” is corrected to read “Import Systems Branch (DCIKB1).”

31. On page 58810, in the first column, “Import Data Management

Branch (DCIJB2)” is corrected to read “Import Data Management Branch (DCIKB2).”

32. On page 58810, in the first column, “Division of Information Technology Planning and Management Services (DCIJC)” is corrected to read “Division of Information Technology Planning and Management Services (DCIKC).”

33. On page 58810, in the first column, “Solutions Planning Branch (DCIJC1)” is corrected to read “Solutions Planning Branch (DCIKC1).”

34. On page 58810, in the first column, “Information Technology Management and Governance Services Branch (DCIJC2)” is corrected to read “Information Technology Management and Governance Services Branch (DCIKC2).”

Elizabeth J. Gramling,

*Executive Secretary to the Department,
Department of Health and Human Services.*

[FR Doc. 2022–25409 Filed 11–21–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

[Docket No. FDA–2022–N–2841]

Science Board to the Food and Drug Administration Advisory Committee; Notice of Meeting

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA or Agency) announces a forthcoming public advisory committee meeting of the Science Board to the Food and Drug Administration (Science Board). The Science Board provides advice to the Commissioner of Food and Drugs and other appropriate officials on specific, complex scientific and technical issues important to FDA and its mission, including emerging issues within the scientific community. Additionally, the Science Board provides advice to the Agency on keeping pace with technical and scientific developments, including in regulatory science, input into the Agency’s research agenda, and on upgrading its scientific and research facilities and training opportunities. It will also provide, where requested, expert review of Agency-sponsored intramural and extramural scientific research programs. The meeting will be open to the public.